This change arises from the change in the directors’ assessment of the factual circumstances and has been
applied retrospectively.

The accumulated effects as a result of the restatements increased the Group’s net asset value as at 31
December 2021 and as at 1 January 2021 by HK$251,491,000 (2.8% of the Group’s net assets value
as at 31 December 2021) and HK$442,412,000 (5.4% of the Group’s net assets value as at 1 January
2021) respectively, and decreased the Group’s other comprehensive income for year ended 31 December
2021 by HK$190,921,000 (104.8% of the Group’s other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2021). There is no impact to the Group’s profit for the year ended 31 December 2021.
A summary of the accumulated effects of the restatements on the consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2021 and 1 January 2021 and the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 are presented below:

Impact to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021

As at 31 December 2021
As previously

stated Restatement As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 2,042,146 335,324 2,377,470

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (921,060) (83,833) (1,004,893)

Equity
Reserves (6,955,804) (201,192) (7,156,996)
Non-controlling interests (1,493,588) (50,299) (1,543,887)

– 9 –

Impact to the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2021

As at 1 January 2021
As previously

stated Restatement As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Equity instruments at FVTOCI 2,528,880 589,885 3,118,765

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities (999,523) (147,473) (1,146,996)

Equity
Reserves (6,400,424) (353,929) (6,754,353)
Non-controlling interests (1,475,842) (88,483) (1,564,325)

Impact to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended
31 December 2021

For the year ended 31 December 2021
As previously

stated Restatement As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Profit for the year 245,317 — 245,317

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising from the translation
 to presentation currency 253,468 10,274 263,742
Changes in fair value of equity instruments
 at FVTOCI, net of tax (413,876) (201,195) (615,071)
Share of fair value loss on equity instruments
 at FVTOCI of associates, net of tax (21,703) — (21,703)

Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of tax (182,111) (190,921) (373,032)

Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year 63,206 (190,921) (127,715)

– 10 –

3 REVENUE AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Revenue

(i) Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers

Revenue primarily represents revenue arising from property management fee income, rental income,
interest income from financing services business and other service income, after deducting discounts
and other sales related taxes. An analysis of the Group’s revenue for the year is as follows:

2022 2021
HK$’000 HK$’000

Recognised over time under HKFRS 15
 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“HKFRS 15”)
 - Property management fee income 120,244 134,236
 - Other service income 58,201 62,637

Recognised under HKFRS 15 178,445 196,873

Recognised under other HKFRSs:
 - Rental income 176,349 212,359
 - Interest income from financing services business 25,587 22,994

380,381 432,226

All of the Group’s revenue is generated from the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”) during
the year ended 31 December 2022 and 2021.

– 11 –

Set out below is the reconciliation of the revenue from contracts with customers with the amounts
disclosed in the segment information.

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Property
management

Property
investment

Financing
services Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property management fee
 income 120,244 — — — 120,244
Others — — — 58,201 58,201

Revenue from contracts
 with customers 120,244 — — 58,201 178,445
Rental income — 176,349 — — 176,349
Interest income from
 financing services business — — 25,587 — 25,587

Total revenue 120,244 176,349 25,587 58,201 380,381

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Property
management

Property
investment

Financing
services Others Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property management fee
 income 134,236 — — — 134,236
Others — — — 62,637 62,637

Revenue from contracts
 with customers 134,236 — — 62,637 196,873
Rental income — 212,359 — — 212,359
Interest income from
 financing services business — — 22,994 — 22,994

Total revenue 134,236 212,359 22,994 62,637 432,226

– 12 –

(ii) Performance obligations for contracts with customers

Property management fee income

Under the terms of these contracts, the customers of the Group simultaneously receive and consume
the benefits provided by the Group’s performance as the Group performs (i.e. services rendered by
the Group under property management contracts with the customers with standard contract period
up to twelve years (2021: twelve years)) and thus these income are recognised over time.

(b) Segment information

Management of the Group has determined the operating segments based on the internal reports reviewed